PRESBYTERIAN HEALTH PLAN
EDI COMPANION GUIDE
 820 Payroll Deducted and Other Group Premium Payment for
Insurance Products Notification
(Refers to the Implementation Guides based on ASC X12 820 Version (005010X218)
PRESBYTERIAN HEALTH PLAN COMPANION GUIDE - 820
Disclosure Statement:
This Companion Guide has been prepared for Presbyterian Health Plan partners participating in sending the 820 Payroll

Header BPR16 Check Issue or EFT Effective Date  CCYYMMDD
Header TRN Reassociation Trace Number  Detail
Header TRN01 Trace Type Code
1 = Current transaction
Trace Number
2 = Financial Reassociation
Trace Number
Header TRN02 Check or EFT Trace Number
Loop Segment Premium Receiver’s Name  Detail
1000A N101 Entity Identifier Code PE Payee
1000A N102 Premium Receiver Name
1000A N103 Identification Code Qualifier
1
9
EQ
FI
XV
1= D-U-N-S Number- Dun &
Bradstreet
9= D-U-N-S +4 D-U-N-S
Number plus 4 characters
EQ= Insurance Company
Assigned ID Number
FI= Federal Tax
Identification Number
XV= Center for Medicare &
Medicaid Services Plan ID
PRESBYTERIAN HEALTH PLAN COMPANION GUIDE - 820
Loop ID  Reference  Name  HIPAA Codes  Notes/Comments
Loop  Segment Premium Payer’s Name    Detail
1000B N101 Entity Identifier Code  PR Payer
1000B N102 Premium Payer Name
1000B N103 Identification Code Qualifier
1
9
24
75
EQ
FI
PI
1= D-U-N-S Number- Dun &
Bradstreet
9= D-U-N-S +4 D-U-N-S
Number plus 4 characters
24= Employer’s
Identification Number
75= -State or Province
Assigned Number
EQ= Insurance Company
Assigned ID Number
FI= Federal Tax
Identification Number
PI= Payer Identification
Number
Loop Segment Intermediary Bank Information  Detail
1000C N101 Entity Identifier Code
DB
D4
BW
AK
BE
BK
C1
C2
IAT
MJ
RB
Z6
ZB
ZL
DB= Interim Funding
Organization
D4= Asset Account Holder

A4= Assigned by Clearinghouse
A6= Financial Identification
Numbering System (FINS)
PRESBYTERIAN HEALTH PLAN COMPANION GUIDE - 820
Loop ID  Reference  Name  HIPAA Codes  Notes/Comments
Loop (cont) Segment Intermediary Bank Information  Detail
1000C N103 Identification Code Qualifier
CF
G
PA
CF= Canadian Financial
Institution Routing #
G= Payee Identification #
PA= Secondary Agent
Identification
Loop  Segment Organization Summary Remittance  Detail
2000A ENT01 Assigned Number
Number assigned for
differentiation within a
Transaction Set
2000A  ENT02 Entity Identifier Code
2L
AG
NH
RGA
UN
2L = Corporation
AG= Agent/Agency
NH= Association
RGA= Responsible Govt
Agency
UN= Union
2000A ENT03 Identification Code Qualifier
1
9
24
FI
1= D-U-N-S Number/Dun &
Bradstreet
9= D-U-N-S +4 - D-U-N-S
Number with 4 Character
Suffix
24= Employer’s
Identification Number
FI= Federal Taxpayer
Identification Number
2000A ENT04 Organization Identification Code
Code Identifying a party or
other code
Loop Segment Transmission Receipt Control Identifier   Detail
2200A ADX01 Premium Payment Adjustment Amount  Monetary Amount
2200A ADX02 Premium Payment Adjustment Reason
52
53
80
81
86
BJ
H1
H6
RU
WO
WW
52= Credit or Overpayment
53= Remittance for Previous
Underpayment
80= Overpayment
81= Credit as agreed
86= Duplicate Payment
BJ= Insurance Charge
H1= Information
Forthcoming
H6= Partial Payment